
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Charity Committee Agenda
Monday, 23 September 2019 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.   
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance.

If you are attending the Town Hall for this meeting, please enter the building via the Community 
Contact Centre entrance.

For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Welcome from the chair of the Charity Committee, Councillor Sue 
Beaney

2.  Trustee Annual Report and accounts for year 18/19
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues)

1 - 36

3.  Public Question Time (30 Minutes)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Annual meeting of the Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore
Charitable Trust 

Date of Meeting: 23 September 2019

Report Title: Foreshore Trust – Annual Report and Final Accounts 2018-19

Report By: Peter Grace, Assistant Director of Financial Services and 
Revenues (Chief Finance Officer)

Purpose of Report

The purpose of this is for members of the Committee to consider the 2018/19 Annual
Report and Financial Accounts.

Recommendation(s)

1. To agree the Annual Report and Financial Accounts 2018-19

Reasons for Recommendations

The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of Public money.

The Council as Trustee, through the Charity Committee, is authorised to approve the 
annual report and accounts which must be done by the 30th September each year.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. The Annual Report and Accounts are attached to this report. The Council has 
received an unqualified opinion on the accounts from the external auditor, 
Manningtons.

2. The Committee is recommended to approve the Annual Report and Accounts.

Final position 2018/19

3. A surplus of £234,000 was achieved as detailed in the Statement of Financial 
Activities section of the Trustee’s report which was above expectations, 
principally due to lower than budgeted expenditure on projects.

4. In terms of net current assets (effectively the cash position) the balance is 
£1,685,123 as at 31 March 2019, whilst total funds (which includes all assets) 
amount to £2,810,745.

5. The balance sheet note14 identifies the cash reserve as the Contingency 
Reserve £900,000 and the Main Programme Reserve of £599,208 totalling 
£1,499,208. This is different from the effective cash position as it takes into 
account the outstanding long term loan from Hastings Borough Council of 
£185,915.

6. The business plan identifies commitments amounting to £437,000 which will be 
funded from reserves and the ongoing budgeted surpluses.

Reserves

7. A reserve policy was agreed at the Committee’s 24 September 2018 meeting 
and is due to be reviewed and approved again in a separate report at tonight’s 
meeting. It remains appropriate to consider the reserve policy on a regular basis.

Timetable of Next Steps

1. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these:

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional)

Responsible

Continued quarterly 
monitoring

Each financial 
quarter

Charity Committee 
Meetings

Chief Accountant

Review of 2018/19 
under/over spends

2020/21 budget March 2020 Chief Finance 
Officer

Page 2



Report Template v29.0

Wards Affected

None

Implications

Relevant project tools applied? Yes

Have you checked this report for plain English and readability? Yes. Flesch-Kincaid 
grade level 12.8.

Climate change implications considered? N/A

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No
Crime and Fear of Crime 
[...]
management are:

• Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director Regeneration and Culture.
• Peter Grace, Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues (Chief Finance Officer)
• Amy Terry, Estates Manager
• Christine Barkshire-Jones is the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Legal Officer, and is also the

Authorised Signatory on behalf of the Charity

In case of actual or potential conflict of interest for officers, independent advisors are instructed on behalf of the
Charity e.g. surveyors.

Training and Induction for the Trustee

Training is provided for members and officers covering training on the history of the Trust, the constitutional
documentation of the Trust and how to put those into effect.

Training has been offered to all members of the Council to raise awareness and to keep them advised.

Risk Management

The charity maintains a risk register and formally reviews this on an annual basis when determining the reserves
policy. Initially this identified the key financial risks facing the Trust, but continues to be developed to include
the identification of all significant risks (it also includes the identification of relevant controls to mitigate and
responsibilities).

Objectives

The 2011 Scheme states the objects of the Charity to be:-

(i) to hold and maintain the charity’s land for the objects set out in the trusts of the Charity, namely for the
common use, benefit and enjoyment of all Her Majesty’s subjects and of the public for the time being for ever;
and
(ii) subject to (i) above, such charitable purposes within the area of the Borough of Hastings as the Trustee
thinks fit.

The Scheme expressly provides that income and capital are first to be applied in meeting the proper costs of
administering the Charity and of managing its assets including the repair and insurance of its land and buildings.
After payment of these costs, the Trustee must apply the remaining income in furthering the objects of the
Charity.

Page 5

Page 11



Hastings and St Leonards
[...]
Projects which have benefited the Foreshore Trust and its immediate surrounds include a new community
ice maker based in Hastings Fish Market that the Foreshore Trust match funded. Education Futures Trust
are running the Aspiring Chef’s Academy in Classroom on the Coast for Hastings school pupils who are
disengaged in school but have an interest in cooking or working within fishing. They host a pop-up
restaurant once a week in the Stade Hall. Thrive Tribe and One You East Sussex have a dedicated Health
Coach based on the Stade to support fishermen and their families to lead healthy lifestyles and Hastings
Borough Council and Marine Conservation Society are running both capital and revenue projects to help
prevent marine litter in the Town. Research projects into cuttlefish in addition to feasibility and research
studies on sustainable inshore fishing communities have also been funded. Capital projects included the
Stade Barriers project. Further EMFF funding was also drawn down by fishermen, with the support of
FLAG funded staff, and has resulted in projects including boat improvement and bulldozer purchases.

(xiv) FLAG comes to an end in March 2020 by which time all money will need to be claimed back by projects.

Page 8

Page 14



Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Charitable Trust

Trustee's Report

Stade Development

The Stade area is partly in Council ownership and partly in Trust ownership. The development is the
combination of the Jerwood Gallery and the Stade Open Space community facilities, the Stade Hall and public
toilets with exceptional disabled accommodation and Stade café. The Jerwood Gallery, on Council owned land,
is privately funded but the other facilities result from the Council’s application for funding from the
Commission for Architecture and the Built Environment (CABE), South East England Development Agency
(SEEDA), East Sussex County Council, with significant funding also being provided by Hastings Borough
Council. Management of the Stade 
[...]
nditure

Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Total

Main Programme £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Public Art Project 0 50 25 0 0 0 75

Play Areas 4 0 0 0 0 0 4

Fishing fleets Ice maker 16 0 0 0 0 0 16

Pelham Hut Play Facility 25 0 0 0 0 0 25

Surfacing Works 0 25 25 0 0 0 50

Landscaping - adj. to boating lake 0 6 6 0 0 0 12

White Rock Fountain 0 175 0 0 0 0 175

Contingency 0 25 25 25 25 25 125

Total Main Programme 45 281 81 25 25 25 482

Total Projects and Other
Expenditure

101 454 219 185 219 187 1,365

Cost of Professional Advice

Professional advisor fees (including Protector’s fees) - £27,668 (2017/18 £33,250).

Auditors/Accountants - £ 3,600 (2017/18 £3,500).

Trustee Expenses and Emoluments

There were no Trustee expenses charged to the Trust in 2018/19 (2017/18 nil).

A special responsibility allowance of £6,512 (2017/18 £6,380) was paid to the Chair of the Charity Committee
and this is shown as Governance costs in the accounts.

Reserves Policy

The policy is reviewed periodically to take account of changes in the future plans of the Trust and perceived
risks. The last review was 24 September 2018 and there have been no significant changes since this date which
require a change to the policy. Reserves are maintained for a variety of reasons and the main points of the Policy
are reproduced below.

a)
£100,000 is to be retained for an unforeseen emergency or other unexpected need. This amount is
arrived at after considering risks and how much might be needed for such contingencies; this involves
judgment of events that may occur and their likelihood.

b)
Expenditure budget - a small contingency fund to meet unforeseen operational costs. The expenditure
budget is some £1,048,000. It is suggested that a 10% contingency (say £100,000) be retained for
unexpected and unforeseen operational expenditure.

Page 12

Page 18



Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Charitable Trust

Trustee's Report

c)

Uncertainty over future inc
[...]
s 188,076 188,076 153,612

White Rock Baths and other 21,030 21,030 34,791

Small and event grants 83,362 83,362 69,630

Other project grants 40,743 40,743 -

1,160,099 1,160,099 1,046,052

Page 26

Page 32



Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Charitable Trust

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2019

5 Analysis of governance and support costs

Governance costs

Unrestricted
funds

General
£

Total
2019

£

Total
2018

£

Wages and salaries 6,512 6,512 6,380

Audit of the financial statements 2,000 2,000 2,000

Accountancy services 1,700 1,700 1,500

Legal fees 23,693 23,693 33,250

HBC management charges 58,230 58,230 58,230

Other governance costs 86 86 186

92,221 92,221 101,546

6 Net incoming/outgoing resources

Net incoming resources for the year include:

2019
£

2018
£

Audit fees 2,000 2,000

Depreciation of fixed assets 89,332 87,782

7 Trustee remuneration and expenses

Payments to the Trustee related entirely to recharges of costs incurred by HBC on behalf of the charity. These
included a payment by HBC to the Chair of the Charity Committee of HBC by way of a responsibility
allowance from the Council of £6,512 (2018 - £6,380), included in Governance costs.

8 Staff costs

The Trust does not directly employ any staff. As such no employee received emoluments of more that £60,000
during the year

The total employee benefits of the key management personnel of the charity were £15,566 (2018 - £15,790).

9 Taxation

The charity is a registered charity and is therefore exempt from Corporation Tax.

Page 27

Page 33



Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Charitable Trust

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2019

10 Tangible fixed assets

Land and
buildings

£

Plant and
equipment

£
Total

£

Cost

At 1 April 2018 1,144,091 573,843 1,717,934

At 31 March 2019 1,144,091 573,843 1,717,934

Depreciation

At 1 April 2018 103,071 213,994 317,065

Charge for the year 40,514 48,818 89,332

At 31 March 2019 143,585 2
[...]
accounts for year 18/19
	Hastings and St leonards Foreshore Charitable Trust - 31.03.19 - FINAL ACCOUNTS
	Charity Accounts
	Cover page
	Contents
	Reference and Administrative Details
	Trustee's Report
	Statement of Responsibilities

	Protector's Report
	Independent Auditors' Report
	Financial Statements
	Statement of Financial Activities
	Balance Sheet
	Cash Flow Statement
	Notes to the Financial Statements
	1. Accounting policies
	Staff and pension schemes

	2. Income from charitable activities
	3. Investment income
	4. Expenditure on charitable activities
	5. Analysis of governance and support costs
	Governance costs

	6. Net incoming/outgoing resources
	7. Trustee remuneration and expenses
	8. Staff costs
	9. Taxation
	10. Tangible fixed assets
	11. Debtors
	12. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
	13. Creditors: amounts falling due after one year
	14. Funds
	15. Related party transactions








Minutes of the meeting


CHARITY COMMITTEE

23 SEPTEMBER 2019

CAB. 1

Present: Councillor S Beaney (Chair), Councillor Batsford (Vice-Chair) Councillor
Rogers and Chris May (The Protector).

42. WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR OF THE CHARITY COMMITTEE, 
COUNCILLOR SUE BEANEY 

The Chair welcomed those present to the committee meeting.

43. TRUSTEE ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS FOR YEAR 18/19 

The Assistant Director of Financial Services and Revenues (Chief Finance Officer) 
submitted a report affirmed and signed at the Charity Committee held at 6:00pm 
earlier in the evening.

The Chief Accountant presented the report to the committee.

Councillors thanked officers for all their work on this report

Councillor Batsford proposed a motion to approve the recommendations in the report, 
seconded by Councillor Rogers.

RESOLVED (unanimously):

1. To agree the Annual Report and Financial Accounts 2018-19

Reasons for Recommendations
The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of Public money.
The Council as Trustee, through the Charity Committee, is authorised to approve the 
annual report and accounts which must be done by the 30th September each year.

44. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (30 MINUTES) 

A notice had been placed in the local newspaper inviting written questions.  No written 
questions had been submitted.
 
The Chair invited questions from the public gallery on matters relating to the Trust.
 
Mr Dick Edwards asked questions of the committee, as follows:- 

1. Question: There has been a steady growth in prosperity of the charity yet the 
reserves policy still maintains £700,000 in the charity reserves.  Is this figure 
too high as the charity is never likely to need a reserves level as high as this?
Answer: The Assistant Director Financial Services & Revenues answered that 
the policy is reviewed every year and the charity has been fortunate not to have 
to use the reserves to this date. When this is reviewed areas of risk are 



CHARITY COMMITTEE

23 SEPTEMBER 2019

CAB. 2

identified and this is why the policy and the risk register are agreed at the same 
time. There are risks on the horizon such as Brexit which cause some financial 
uncertainty on not only car park income but rental income also. So although the 
reserves aren’t needed at the moment they may be needed in the future. As the 
charity takes on more responsibilities in the future then it may want to use more 
of those reserves.

2. Question: The elderly are concerned at the closure of the Isabel Blackman 
centre. Could the charity consider re-opening it as for around £35,000 a year it 
could be opened two days a week? 
Answer: The Assistant Director Regeneration and Culture answered that the 
Grants Advisory Panel (GAP) are the panel that would deal with this, with 
officer engagement, through the large grants programme. Feedback from older 
people has been taken in terms of the large grants schemes.

3. Question: There is an inequality in Hastings in water quality and Pelham beach 
is the least clean with the lowest standard. Southern Water are misreporting 
quality of water tests and making large profits, can the council look at their 
relationship with Southern Water and prevail upon them?
Answer: The Assistant Director Regeneration and Culture answered that 
quality of water tests are performed by the environment agency and not by 
Southern Water. Pelham received a blue flag this year and Hastings Borough 
Council and the environment agency have been chasing misconnections to 
improve water quality. Southern Water south misconnection team has also 
been investigating and are co-operating to stop Hastings falling below EU 
standard of water quality, which has recently increased.

4. Question: There was supposed to be a children’s water plant facility opposite 
Muriel Matters House that has recently been cancelled. Was this to do with 
Southern Water?
Answer: The Assistant Director Regeneration and Culture answered that the 
recycling of the water and the cost implications attached were the main reason 
that facility was cancelled. An initial site visit for another site has just been 
performed and further work to identify the best locations still needs to be done. 
Other projects such as the White Rock Fountain need to be completed before 
this work can continue.

5. Question: A lot of young people have stopped going to the source skate park 
and are now skating on rooves and in other places.  Is best value still being 
achieved at the source? How many young people are using it? 
Answer: The Assistant Director Regeneration and Culture answered that 
officers do advise on value and everything the foreshore trust does is viewed 
through the filter of benefits. The Chief Legal Officer commented that money 



CHARITY COMMITTEE

23 SEPTEMBER 2019

CAB. 3

spent on buildings is money spent on assets. The Assistant Director of 
Financial Services and Revenues commented that the source is a large spend 
and the charity are looking at reducing the costs of reactive maintenance. 
There are other benefits to the source such as employment and links to other 
businesses that also need to be considered. Large events both national and 
international events draw many people to the source. Councillor Rogers 
commented that since the source has opened she has not had to deal with a 
resident complaint about skateboard noise in the car park behind Debenhams. 
The Nora cup was held recently and many people attended. There are other 
skate parks in the area such as the one by clambers, the Hollington Bowl and 
the One in Farley Bank.

The Chair thanked Mr Edwards for his questions.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.57 pm)


